



AGENDA ITEM NO.  
C-28

# COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT

For the meeting of: June 23, 2015

Date: June 8, 2015

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Phillip R. Crandall, Director *Bruckley*  
Department of Health and Human Services

Subject: Technical Assistance and Software License Agreements with the Regents of the University of California for the Automated Vital Statistics System (AVSS) for Birth Certificates.

RECOMMENDATION(S):  
That the Board of Supervisors:

1. Approve and authorize the Chair to sign three (3) originals of the Technical Assistance Agreement between the Regents of the University of California (UC Regents) and Department of Health and Human Services (DHHS) – Public Health for AVSS for the period of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.
2. Approve and authorize the Chair to sign three (3) originals of the Software License Agreement between the UC Regents and DHHS – Public Health for AVSS for the period of July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.
3. Grant a waiver of the Nuclear Free Ordinance for both agreements.
4. Direct the Clerk of the Board to return the three (3) signed originals to the DHHS – Contract Unit for forwarding to DHHS-Public Health for execution by the UC Regents.

SOURCE OF FUNDING:  
Public Health Fund

Prepared by Anne Davis-Gervan, AA II *AW/ady* CAO Approval *Amy Jensen*

REVIEW: Auditor *AL* County Counsel *Sm* Human Resources *KHOF* Other \_\_\_\_\_

TYPE OF ITEM:  
 Consent  
 Departmental  
 Public Hearing  
 Other \_\_\_\_\_

PREVIOUS ACTION/REFERRAL:  
 Board Order No. C-24  
 Meeting of: 6/21/14

**BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT**  
 Upon motion of Supervisor *Bass* Seconded by Supervisor *Sundberg*  
 Ayes *Sundberg, Fennell, Bohn, Bass*  
 Nays \_\_\_\_\_  
 Abstain \_\_\_\_\_  
 Absent *Lorelace*

and carried by those members present, the Board hereby approves the recommended action contained in this Board report.

Dated: June 23, 2015  
 By: *Kathy Hayes*  
 Kathy Hayes, Clerk of the Board

DISCUSSION:

DHHS - Public Health utilizes AVSS for registering home and hospital births. Local hospitals enter the information into AVSS when a child is born, and Public Health enters home birth information. Parents are directed to come to Public Health to obtain a certified copy of the birth certificate. The system is maintained by the Regents of the University of California (UC Regents).

Prior to these agreements, both technical assistance and software licensing were provided through an invoice. The UC Regents are now requiring agreements for these services. The contract system of the UC Regents does not allow these agreements to be combined into one, despite the low dollar value.

As part of the University of California system which has administrative responsibility for a facility involved in nuclear research, the UC Regents are unable to include the Nuclear Free Humboldt Ordinance in any contract. Therefore, Public Health is requesting that the Board approve a waiver to exclude the language from both agreements.

The agreements also do not contain the county's standard jurisdiction and venue language as the UC Regents were not agreeable to changing their own standard language for that section. The language in that section of the agreements does not specify a county of venue, but does not preclude the venue from being Humboldt County.

FINANCIAL IMPACT:

The cost of the Technical Services Agreement before your Board today is \$1,000 for one (1) registration district (Humboldt County) and \$500 for each of the three local hospitals for a total payment of \$3,000, less a 75% discount for having less than 1,499 births annually, for a total payment of \$625.

The cost of the Software License Agreement is \$150 for each workstation connected by means of the internet to the program. The Agreement covers five licenses for a total of \$750.

The cost was anticipated and included in the proposed FY 2015-16 county budget in Budget Unit 400 - Public Health Administration. The Technical Services Agreement and Software License Agreement are supported through fees collected for birth certificates. There is no anticipated negative impact to the County General Fund.

The agreement with the UC Regents supports your Board's Strategic Framework by providing community-appropriate levels of service.

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

None

ALTERNATIVES TO STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

Your Board could choose not to approve and execute the technical assistance agreement with the UC Regents; however this is not recommended as Public Health would no longer be able to provide the service of issuing birth certificates.

ATTACHMENTS:

Three (3) original Technical Assistance Agreements with the UC Regents  
Three (3) original Software License Agreements with the UC Regents



## AVSS TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE AGREEMENT

This AVSS Technical Assistance Agreement (hereinafter "Agreement"), effective as of July 1, 2015 (hereinafter the "Effective Date"), is made by and between THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, a California public corporation, (hereinafter the "University") on behalf of the Institute for Social, Behavioral, and Economic Research at its Santa Barbara campus and COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT (hereinafter the "Licensee"), who holds a current and valid license from the University to possess and use the computer program known as the "Automated Vital Statistics System" (hereinafter "AVSS").

The University agrees to provide the following maintenance and technical assistance services related to the AVSS program, under the terms and conditions contained herein:

### 1. SCOPE OF SERVICES TO BE PROVIDED

1.1 The University shall provide technical consultation by telephone, Monday through Friday between the hours of 8 a.m. and 5 p.m. Pacific Time, to diagnose problems and to offer advice on AVSS operations.

1.2 The University shall make every reasonable effort to correct AVSS-related problems brought to the University's attention in an expeditious and timely manner or, if corrections cannot reasonably be made, to utilize the University's reasonable efforts to provide a temporary solution so as to maintain operational status while a permanent solution is being pursued.

1.3 The University shall provide to the Licensee, as available and at no additional cost, updated versions of AVSS containing user-suggested improvements and correcting programming errors that have been identified.

1.4 The University shall provide technical consultation to the Licensee in repairing or modifying the Licensee's AVSS database.

1.5 The University shall provide consultation and advice to the Licensee regarding AVSS compatibility with, and installation of, computer hardware.

1.6 The University shall provide technical assistance in the production of AVSS reports as requested by the Licensee.

1.7 Requests for AVSS modifications shall be transmitted to the University in writing via the AVSS Internet Help Desk at [www.avss.ucsb.edu](http://www.avss.ucsb.edu).

### 2. UNIVERSITY'S RESPONSE COMMITMENT

2.1 The University's technical assistance Help Desk is available by telephone and by the Internet Monday through Friday, 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. Pacific Time, except for University Holidays. The telephone numbers for the AVSS Help Desk are 916-449-5174 and 805-893-3214. Requests for assistance will be answered as received and, to the best of the University's ability, messages will be answered within twenty-four (24) hours.

2.2 User problems that cause a delay in or a stoppage of data entry processing and that are attributable to software deficiency shall be given "emergency" priority by the University's technical staff and shall be pursued until the problem is resolved or is determined to be unresolvable.

2.3 User problems that do not cause a delay or stoppage of data entry processing and that cannot be resolved through immediate telephone interaction will be evaluated by the University and, within two (2) working days, the University will provide to the Licensee an estimate of the time needed to solve the problem.

### **3. TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT**

3.1 This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and will terminate on June 30, 2016, at 5 p.m. Pacific Time. This Agreement may be renewed annually thereafter if agreed upon in writing, and signed by both parties.

### **4. TERMINATION AND EFFECT OF TERMINATION**

4.1 This Agreement may be terminated by the Licensee upon thirty (30) days written notice to the University of the Licensee's intent to terminate or by the University upon thirty (30) days written notice to the Licensee of the University's intent to terminate.

4.2 In the event that this Agreement is terminated by the Licensee pursuant to this Article 4, the Licensee shall remit to the University payment for all costs incurred and all work performed prior to the effective date of termination. The Licensee shall remit such payment within thirty (30) days after submission of an invoice by the University.

4.3 In the event that this Agreement is terminated by the University pursuant to this Article 4, the University shall refund to the Licensee the unused portion of any payment(s) received from the Licensee prorated from the Effective Date of this Agreement through the effective date of termination.

### **5. COMPENSATION**

5.1 In consideration of the University's provision, during the term of this Agreement, of the services set forth in Article 1, the Licensee shall pay the University the following:

- One Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$1,000.00) for one (1) registration district and Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars (\$500.00) for each of the three (3) local hospitals, less a 75% discount for less than 1,499 births annually, for a total payment of Six Hundred Twenty Five and 00/100 Dollars (\$625.00)

5.2 The Licensee shall remit payment in full within thirty (30) days of the University's submission of an invoice to the Licensee.

### **6. INFRINGEMENT PROTECTION**

6.1 If any software provided by the University pursuant to this Agreement is, or in the University's opinion is likely to become, the subject of a claim, suit, or proceeding of infringement, the University may: (1) procure, at no cost to the Licensee, the right to continue use of the software; or (2) replace or modify the software, at no cost to the Licensee, to make it non-infringing; or (3) if the right to continue use cannot be procured for the Licensee on a reasonable basis, or if the software cannot be replaced or modified to make it non-infringing, terminate the use of such software and grant the Licensee a prorated refund.

### **7. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY**

7.1 The University makes no warranties, either express or implied, as to the services provided under this Agreement and the Licensee acknowledges and agrees that the services are provided on an "as is" basis and without warranties of any kind.

7.2 The University represents and warrants that the University owns any software provided to the Licensee pursuant to this Agreement and that the University has the right to provide such software to the Licensee. Except as provided in the foregoing express warranty, the University makes no warranties, either express or implied, as to any matter whatsoever including, but not limited to, the condition of the software and warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose. The Licensee acknowledges and agrees that, except as provided in this Article 7.2, the software is provided on an "as is" basis without warranties of any kind.

7.3 The Licensee acknowledges and agrees that the University will not be liable for any indirect, consequential, or incidental damages suffered by the Licensee, or by any others, resulting from the use of the



University's provision of services or from the Licensee's use of any software provided by the University. The Licensee acknowledges and agrees that the University's aggregate liability will not exceed the amount received by the University from the Licensee pursuant to this Agreement.

7.4 The parties acknowledge and agree that the University's indemnification obligations under this Agreement will not limit, abrogate, or otherwise affect the disclaimers of warranty or the limitations of liability set forth in this Article 7.

## **8. INDEMNIFICATION**

8.1 Except as otherwise set forth in Article 7 of this Agreement, the University shall defend, indemnify, and hold Licensee, its officers, officials, employees, representatives, and agents harmless from and against any and all liability, loss, expense, or claims for injury or damages arising out of the performance of this Agreement but only in proportion to and to the extent such liability, loss, expense, or claims for injury or damages are caused by or result from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of the University, its officers, agents, or employees. This provision shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

8.2 Licensee shall defend, indemnify and hold University, its officers, employees and agents harmless from and against any and all liability, loss, expense, or claims for injury or damages arising out of the performance of this Agreement but only in proportion to and to the extent such liability, loss, expense, or claims for injury or damages are caused by or result from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of Licensee, its officers, agent, or employees. This provision shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

## **9. ASSIGNMENT**

9.1 This Agreement may not be assigned by the University, in whole or in part, without the prior written consent of the Licensee.

## **10. NOTICE**

10.1 Any notice required by or made pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed to have been properly received when delivered in person or when mailed by registered first class mail to the addresses given below.

To the Licensee: County of Humboldt  
Department of Health and Human Services  
Public Health  
529 'I' Street  
Eureka, CA 95501

To the University: ISBER – AVSS Project  
University of California  
Santa Barbara, CA 93106-2150

With a copy to: Procurement Services, 3203  
SAASB University of California  
Santa Barbara, CA 93106-1150

## **11. CONFIDENTIALITY**

11.1 The University agrees to maintain the confidentiality of patient records and information in accordance with all applicable state and federal laws, regulations, guidelines, and directives relating to the confidentiality of patient records

## **12. GOVERNING LAW, JURISDICTION, AND FORUM**

12.1 This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of California as applied to contracts made and performed in California but excluding any laws that might direct the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

12.2 Each party hereby consents to the jurisdiction of the courts in the State of California for the purpose of all actions arising under or in connection with this Agreement and each party hereby agrees that the courts of the State of California will be the exclusive forum for all such actions.

### **13. SEVERABILITY**

13.1 Should any provision of this Agreement be held unenforceable or in conflict with the law of any jurisdiction, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be affected by such a holding.

### **14. NON-WAIVER**

14.1 Waiver or non-enforcement by either party of a term or condition shall not constitute a waiver or non-enforcement of any other term or condition or of any subsequent breach of the same or similar term or condition.

### **15. NO THIRD PARTY RIGHTS**

15.1 Nothing in this Agreement is intended to make any person or entity who is not a signatory to this Agreement a third-party beneficiary of any right created by this Agreement or by operation of law.

### **16. HEADINGS**

16.1 The headings herein are for reference purposes only and shall not constitute a part hereof or be deemed to limit or expand the scope of any provision or be used to interpret the construction of this Agreement.

### **17. ATTORNEYS' FEES**

17.1 In any action brought by a party to enforce the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees and costs including the reasonable value of any services provided to the prevailing party by in-house counsel.

### **18. ENTIRE AGREEMENT**

18.1 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties. Any alteration, variation, or amendment hereto must be in writing and must be signed by a duly authorized representative of each party hereto. No oral understanding or agreement not incorporated herein shall be binding on any of the parties hereto.

18.2 If this Agreement is incorporated into or made a part of any other document authored by the Licensee, or if the Licensee appends or attaches any document to this Agreement, such document shall not be effective until it is accepted and signed by the University. In the event of a conflict between the terms of this Agreement and any appendage attached or incorporated document, the terms of this Agreement shall prevail.

### **19. SIGNATURES AND COUNTERPARTS**

19.1 The signatories to this Agreement warrant and certify that they are authorized representatives of their respective organizations and that they hold the position and authority necessary to execute this Agreement.

19.2 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. If this Agreement is executed in counterparts, no signatory hereto shall be bound by this Agreement until all parties named below have executed a counterpart of this Agreement. Executed counterparts of this Agreement may be delivered by PDF email or electronic facsimile transmission, and shall have the same legal effect as an "ink-signed" original.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the dates given below.

**COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:**

Estelle Demull  
Chair, of the Board of Supervisors

6/23/2015  
Date

**KATHY HAYES**

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California

By: Ann Hestwell, Deputy

**APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:**

Kathy Gaudin for Don Fells  
Risk Manager

**THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Calli Price  
Procurement Services Manager  
Business & Financial Services

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

Department Approval:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Stuart Sweeney  
Director, Institute for Social Behavioral, and  
Economic Research

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date



## AVSS/NET SOFTWARE AGREEMENT

This AVSS/NET Software Agreement (hereinafter the "Agreement"), effective as of July 1<sup>st</sup>, 2015 (hereinafter the "Effective Date"), is made by and between THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA, a California public corporation, (hereinafter the "University") on behalf of the Institute for Social, Behavioral, and Economic Research at its Santa Barbara campus and COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT having a principal place of business at 529 I Street, Eureka, CA 95501 (hereinafter the "Licensee").

### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, the Automated Vital Statistics System on the Internet (hereinafter "AVSS/NET") is an interactive public health information computer program developed and made available through the Internet by the University of California, Santa Barbara; and

WHEREAS, the Licensee has requested a license to use the computer program known as AVSS/NET; and

WHEREAS, the University are willing to grant such a license;

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the mutual covenants and undertakings hereinafter set forth, and for other good and valuable consideration, it is agreed as follows:

#### 1. GRANT OF LICENSE

1.1 The University grants and the Licensee accepts, upon the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth, a nonexclusive and nontransferable license to use the computer program known as AVSS/NET (hereinafter the "Program").

1.2 No right to sublicense or to make commercial use of the Program is granted hereunder.

#### 2. PROGRAM CONDITION

2.1 The University is providing the Program at the Licensee's request on an "as is and with all defects" basis. The Licensee agrees to accept the Program "as is and with all defects."

#### 3. ASSIGNMENT

3.1 The parties hereby agree that neither the license granted hereunder nor the Program may be assigned, sublicensed, or otherwise transferred by the Licensee.

#### 4. DELIVERY OF SOFTWARE

4.1 Upon the Effective Date of this Agreement, the University agrees to make the Program available to the Licensee by means of the Internet.

4.2 The Licensee acknowledges and agrees that the University is obligated to provide maintenance and support services as set forth in the 2015-2016 AVSS Technical Assistance Agreement with County of Humboldt. The University accepts no liability for any damage to the Program or its backup copies, except as otherwise provided in this Agreement and the Technical Assistance Agreement.

#### 5. INFRINGEMENT PROTECTION

5.1 If the Program is, or in the University's opinion is likely to become, the subject of a claim, suit, or proceeding of infringement, the University may: (1) procure, at no cost to the Licensee, the right to continue use of the Program; or (2) replace or modify the Program, at no cost to the Licensee, to make it non-infringing; or (3) if the right to continue use of the Program cannot be procured for the Licensee on a reasonable basis, or if the Program cannot be replaced or modified to make it non-infringing, terminate the use of the Program and grant the Licensee a refund, on a prorated basis, of any funds received by the University from the Licensee for licensing rights not yet provided.



## **6. DISCLAIMER OF WARRANTIES AND LIMITATION OF LIABILITY**

6.1 The University represents and warrants that the University owns the Program and that the University has the right to grant the license provided herein. Except as provided in the foregoing express warranty, the University makes no warranties, either express or implied, as to any matter whatsoever including, but not limited to, the condition of the Program and warranties of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. The Licensee acknowledges and agrees that, except as otherwise provided in this Article 6.1, the Program is provided without warranties of any kind.

6.2 The Licensee acknowledges and agrees that the University will not be liable for any indirect, consequential, or incidental damages suffered by the Licensee, or by any others, resulting from the use of the Program. The Licensee further acknowledges and agrees that the University's aggregate liability will not exceed the amount received by the University from the Licensee pursuant to this Agreement.

6.3 Nothing in this Agreement grants by implication, estoppel, or otherwise any rights to the University's intellectual property except as explicitly set forth herein.

6.4 The parties acknowledge and agree that the University's indemnification obligations under this Agreement will not limit, abrogate, or otherwise affect the disclaimers of warranty or the limitations of liability set forth in this Article 6.

## **7. INDEMNIFICATION**

7.1 Except as otherwise set forth in Article 6 of this Agreement, the University shall defend, indemnify, and hold Licensee, its officers, officials, employees, representatives, and agents harmless from and against any and all liability, loss, expense, or claims for injury or damages arising out of the performance of this Agreement but only in proportion to and to the extent such liability, loss, expense, or claims for injury or damages are caused by or result from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of the University, its officers, agents, or employees. This provision shall survive termination of this Agreement.

7.2 Licensee shall defend, indemnify and hold University, its officers, employees and agents harmless from and against any and all liability, loss, expense, or claims for injury or damages arising out of the performance of this Agreement but only in proportion to and to the extent such liability, loss, expense, or claims for injury or damages are caused by or result from the negligent or intentional acts or omissions of Licensee, its officers, agent, or employees. This provision shall survive termination of this Agreement.

## **8. TITLE**

8.1 The Licensee acknowledges and agrees that all rights to the Program, and all copies of the Program, are owned by the University and that the Licensee shall take all reasonable precautions to preserve the University's rights therein. The University reserves the right to grant any rights to the Program to other persons or entities upon such terms and conditions as the University shall determine in their sole discretion.

8.2 The Licensee acknowledges and agrees that this Agreement does not transfer title to the Program and grants only a license for the use expressly described herein.

## **9. USE RESTRICTIONS**

9.1 The Licensee agrees that the Licensee will protect the Program from all unauthorized use.

9.2 The Licensee agrees that the Licensee will not alter, change, or remove from the Program any identifications, including copyright and trademark notices, which indicate ownership thereof by the University.

9.3 The Licensee agrees that the Licensee will not knowingly provide access to, or otherwise make available, the Program, or the Program code, in any form, to any person, party, or entity without the prior written consent of the University. Such prohibitions shall not apply to disclosure by the Licensee to its employees and consultants to the extent that such disclosure is reasonably necessary to the Licensee's use of the Program.



9.4 The Licensee agrees to take appropriate action with respect to its employees and consultants, by agreement or otherwise, to satisfy its obligations under this Agreement with respect to the use, protection, and security of the Program.

9.5 The Licensee acknowledges and agrees that the rights and privileges granted to the Licensee are each and all expressly conditioned upon the faithful performance by the Licensee of every requirement herein contained, and that each of such conditions and requirements are specific license restrictions.

## **10. TERM AND TERMINATION**

10.1 This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and shall terminate on June 30, 2016. This Agreement may be renewed annually thereafter if agreed upon in writing, and signed by both parties.

10.2 Either party may terminate this Agreement upon sixty (60) days' written notice to the other.

10.3 If the Licensee fails to comply with any of the terms or conditions of this Agreement, the University may terminate this Agreement immediately upon notice to Licensee.

## **11. FEES**

11.1 The Licensee agrees to pay the University for the use of the Program according to the following fee schedule:

- One Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars (\$150.00) for each workstation connected by means of the Internet to the Program for a total fee of Seven Hundred Fifty and 00/100 Dollars (\$750.00).

## **12. EFFECT OF TERMINATION**

12.1 Upon the termination of this Agreement, and on or before the effective date thereof, the Licensee agrees to discontinue all use of the licensed Program.

12.2 In the event that this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Article 10, and the Licensee has not yet paid the University for services that the University has provided, the Licensee shall pay the University for such services. The payment due from the Licensee will equal the sum obtained by multiplying the percentage of the then current term of this Agreement that has elapsed on the effective date of termination by the total dollar amount set forth in Article 10.1 of this Agreement and then subtracting from this total any amount that the Licensee has paid the University for said services. The Licensee shall remit such payment to the University within thirty (30) calendar days of the effective date of termination.

12.3 In the event that this Agreement is terminated pursuant to Article 10, and the Licensee has paid the University for services that the University has not yet provided, the University shall refund such payments. The refund due from the University will equal the sum obtained by multiplying the percentage of the then current term of this Agreement still remaining on the effective date of termination by the total dollar amount set forth in Article 10.1 of this Agreement. The University shall be required to refund this sum only to the extent that the University has actually received payment from the Licensee for services that the University has not yet provided. The University shall remit such payment to the Licensee within thirty (30) calendar days of the effective date of termination.

## **13. GOVERNING LAW, JURISDICTION, AND FORUM**

13.1 This Agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of California as applied to contracts made and performed in California but excluding any laws that might direct the application of the laws of any other jurisdiction.

13.2 Each party hereby consents to the jurisdiction of the courts in the state of California for the purpose of all actions arising under or in connection with this Agreement and each party hereby agrees that the courts of the state of California will be the exclusive forum for all such actions.



**14. SEVERABILITY**

14.1 Should any provision of this Agreement be held unenforceable or in conflict with the laws of any jurisdiction, the validity of the remaining provisions shall not be affected by such a holding.

**15. NON-WAIVER**

15.1 Waiver or non-enforcement by either party of a term or condition of this Agreement shall not constitute a waiver or non-enforcement of any other term or condition or of any subsequent breach of the same or similar term or condition.

**16. NO THIRD PARTY RIGHTS**

16.1 Nothing in this Agreement is intended to make any person or entity who is not a signatory to this Agreement a third-party beneficiary of any right created by this Agreement or by operation of law.

**17. NOTICE**

17.1 Any notice required by or made pursuant to this Agreement shall be deemed to have been properly received when delivered in person or when mailed by registered first class mail to the addresses given below.

To the Licensee: County of Humboldt  
Department of Health & Human Services  
Public Health  
529 I Street  
Eureka, CA 95501

To the University: ISBER – AVSS Project  
University of California  
Santa Barbara, CA 93106-2150

With a copy to: Procurement Services, 3203  
SAASB University of  
California  
Santa Barbara, CA 93106-1150

**18. HEADINGS AND CONSTRUCTION**

18.1 The headings herein are for reference purposes only and shall not constitute a part hereof or be deemed to limit or expand the scope of any provision or be used to interpret the construction of this Agreement.

18.2 The parties acknowledge and agree that the terms of this Agreement shall not be construed against one party by reason of the rule of construction that a document is to be construed against the drafting party.

**19. EQUITABLE RELIEF**

19.1 The Licensee acknowledges that money damages alone are inadequate to compensate the University for a Breach by the Licensee of this Agreement. Therefore, in the event of a breach or anticipated breach of any provision of this Agreement by the Licensee, the University may, in addition to all other remedies, obtain injunctive relief prohibiting the breach or compelling specific performance.

**20. ATTORNEYS' FEES**

20.1 In any action brought by a party to enforce the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to reasonable attorneys' fees and costs including the reasonable value of any services provided to the prevailing party by in-house counsel.

## **21. ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND MODIFICATION**

21.1 This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties regarding the rights granted hereunder. No oral understanding or agreement not incorporated herein will be binding on either party. In the event of any conflict between this Agreement and any other writings, forms, purchase orders, or documents, the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement shall supersede and control.

21.2 The use of the Program by the Licensee indicates the Licensee's acceptance of the terms and conditions of this Agreement.

21.3 The parties acknowledge and agree that this Agreement, and the terms and conditions set forth herein, may not be altered, changed, waived, or otherwise amended except as agreed upon in a writing signed by each party's authorized signatory.

## **22. SIGNATURES AND COUNTERPARTS**

22.1 The signatories to this Agreement warrant and certify that they are authorized representatives of their respective organizations and that they hold the position and authority necessary to execute this Agreement.

22.2 This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts which, when taken together, shall constitute one and the same instrument. If this Agreement is executed in counterparts, no signatory hereto shall be bound by this Agreement until all parties named below have executed a counterpart of this Agreement. Executed counterparts of this Agreement may be delivered by PDF email or electronic facsimile transmission, and shall have the same legal effect as an "ink-signed" original.

**[Signature page follows]**



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the dates given below.

**COUNTY OF HUMBOLDT:**

E. Stetter Dennell  
Chair, of the Board of Supervisors

6/23/2015  
Date

**KATHY HAYES**

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Humboldt, State of California

By: Ann Marshall, Deputy

**APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE:**

K. Linggandis for Ben Fulks  
Risk Manager

**THE REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF CALIFORNIA:**

\_\_\_\_\_  
Calli Price  
Procurement Services Manager  
Business & Financial Services

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date

Department Approval:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Stuart Sweeney  
Director, Institute for Social Behavioral, and  
Economic Research

\_\_\_\_\_  
Date